During the quarter ended September 30, 2013, the Company implemented a restructuring plan solely affecting the video conferencing operating
segment to align its organization to its strategic priorities of increasing focus on a tighter range of products, expanding cloud-based video conferencing
services and improving profitability.

217

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 21

Table of Contents

(6)
The Company incurred $5.4 million of restructuring charges related to lease exit costs which pertains to the consolidation our Silicon Valley campus
from two buildings down to one during the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

Consolidated Statements of Operations.

   The following tables present the impact of the correcting adjustments on the Company's previously-reported consolidated statements of
operations for the first three quarters of fiscal year 2014, all quarters of fiscal year 2013 and the first quarter of fiscal year 2012 (in thousands):

Quarter ended June 30, 2013 Quarter ended September 30, 2013

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net sales $ 477,924 $ 606 (4) $ 478,530 $ 531,972 $ (829)(4)$ 531,143
Cost of goods sold 309,569 165 (2) 309,268 348,559 181 (2) 348,181

(466)(4) (559)(4)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Gross profit 168,355 907 169,262 183,413 (451) 182,962

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating expenses:
Marketing and selling 100,635 161 (2) 101,093 93,710 176 (2) 93,451

297 (4) (435)(4)
Research and development 36,191 132 (2) 36,527 37,633 144 (2) 37,485

204 (4) (292)(4)
General and administrative 29,148 87 (2) 29,077 29,395 95 (2) 29,172

(158)(4) (318)(4)
Restructuring charges 2,334 � 2,334 5,465 � 5,465

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 168,308 723 169,031 166,203 (630) 165,573

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income 47 184 231 17,210 179 17,389
Interest income (expense), net (23) � (23) 183 � 183
Other income, net 217 � 217 62 � 62

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 241 184 425 17,455 179 17,634
Provision for (benefit from)
income taxes (802) 1 (4) (801) 3,057 1 (4) 3,058

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income $ 1,043 $ 183 $ 1,226 $ 14,398 $ 178 $ 14,576

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.09 $ � $ 0.09
Diluted $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.01 $ 0.09 $ � $ 0.09
Shares used to compute net income
per share:
Basic 159,298 � 159,298 159,969 � 159,969
Diluted 160,281 � 160,281 161,183 � 161,183

218

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 22

Table of Contents

Quarter ended December 31, 2013

As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net sales $ 627,890 $ 829 (4) $ 628,719
Cost of goods sold 414,528 229 (2) 414,418

(339)(4)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Gross profit 213,362 939 214,301

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating expenses:
Marketing and selling 93,624 222 (2) 94,273

427 (4)
Research and development 34,103 182 (2) 34,577

292 (4)
General and administrative 31,560 120 (2) 31,998

318 (4)
Restructuring charges 822 � 822

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 160,109 1,561 161,670

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income 53,253 (622) 52,631
Interest expense, net (1,022) � (1,022)
Other income, net 1,082 � 1,082

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income taxes 53,313 (622) 52,691
Provision for income taxes 4,810 (3)(4) 4,807

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income $ 48,503 $ (619) $ 47,884

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.30 $ � $ 0.30
Diluted $ 0.30 $ (0.01) $ 0.29
Shares used to compute net income per share:
Basic 160,871 � 160,871
Diluted 163,388 � 163,388

219

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 23

Table of Contents

Quarter ended June 30, 2012 Quarter ended September 30, 2012

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net sales $ 468,604 $ � $ 468,604 $ 547,693 $ � $ 547,693
Cost of goods sold 323,258 149 (2) 323,297 351,919 110 (2) 351,887

(110)(4) (142)(4)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Gross profit 145,346 (39) 145,307 195,774 32 195,806

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating expenses:
Marketing and selling 100,897 145 (2) 101,021 110,522 107 (2) 110,603

(21)(4) (26)(4)
Research and development 39,023 118 (2) 39,120 38,114 88 (2) 38,181

(21)(4) (21)(4)
General and administrative 32,480 78 (2) 32,583 25,980 58 (2) 26,014

25 (4) (24)(4)
Restructuring charges/(credits) 31,227 (656)(4) 30,571 (2,671) 656 (4) (2,015)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 203,627 (332) 203,295 171,945 838 172,783

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating income (loss) (58,281) 293 (57,988) 23,829 (806) 23,023
Interest income, net 384 � 384 153 � 153
Other expense, net (159) � (159) (509) � (509)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income (loss) before income taxes (58,056) 293 (57,763) 23,473 (806) 22,667
Benefit from income taxes (6,910) � (6,910) (31,076) (5)(4) (31,081)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income (loss) $ (51,146) $ 293 $ (50,853) $ 54,549 $ (801) $ 53,748

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.32) $ � $ (0.32) $ 0.35 $ (0.01) $ 0.34
Diluted $ (0.32) $ � $ (0.32) $ 0.35 $ (0.01) $ 0.34
Shares used to compute net income
(loss) per share:
Basic 160,733 � 160,733 156,736 � 156,736
Diluted 160,733 � 160,733 157,932 � 157,932

220

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 24

Table of Contents

Quarter ended December 31, 2012 Quarter ended March 31, 2013

As Reported Adjustments As Revised As Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net sales $ 614,500 $ � $ 614,500 $ 469,087 $ (606)(4)$ 468,481
Cost of goods sold 404,695 120 (2) 405,051 309,854 29 (2) 309,408

236 (4) (475)(4)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Gross profit 209,805 (356) 209,449 159,233 (160) 159,073

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating expenses:
Marketing and selling 112,698 116 (2) 112,792 107,480 28 (2) 107,469

(22)(4) (39)(4)
Research and development 40,488 95 (2) 40,572 36,582 23 (2) 37,139

(11)(4) 534 (4)
General and administrative 26,382 63 (2) 26,432 28,982 15 (2) 29,352

(13)(4) 355 (4)
Impairment of goodwill and
others 211,000 � 211,000 5,688 � 5,688
Restructuring charges/(credits) (358) � (358) 15,506 � 15,506

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Total operating expenses 390,210 228 390,438 194,238 916 195,154

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Operating loss (180,405) (584) (180,989) (35,005) (1,076) (36,081)
Interest income, net 114 � 114 255 � 255
Other income (expense), net (3,670) � (3,670) 2,139 � 2,139

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Loss before income taxes (183,961) (584) (184,545) (32,611) (1,076) (33,687)
Provision for income taxes 11,370 (3)(4) 11,367 1,028 (214)(4) 814

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net loss $ (195,331) $ (581) $ (195,912) $ (33,639) $ (862) $ (34,501)

​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (1.24) $ � $ (1.24) $ (0.21) $ (0.01) $ (0.22)
Diluted $ (1.24) $ � $ (1.24) $ (0.21) $ (0.01) $ (0.22)
Shares used to compute net loss
per share:
Basic 157,706 � 157,706 158,716 � 158,716
Diluted 157,706 � 157,706 158,716 � 158,716

Adjustments (1), (2), (3), and (4) in the above unaudited quarterly financial data tables are explained in Part II, Item 6, Selected Financial Data.

221

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 25

Table of Contents

Consolidated Financial Statements for the three months period ended June 30, 2011

   The following tables present the impact of correcting adjustments on the Company's previously-reported consolidated statements of
operations for the three months ended June 30, 2011, consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2011 and consolidated statements of cash flows
for the three months ended June 30, 2011. Adjustments (1), (2), and (3) in the below consolidated financial data are explained in Part II, Item 6,
Selected Financial Data. Adjustment (4) in the below consolidated financial data reflect an adjustment of $0.4 million to increase the Company's
warranty accrual and an adjustment to increase amortization of intangibles by $0.2 million, and adjustment of classification of gains from the
sales of property, plant and equipment included in our Fiscal Year 2013 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed on August 7, 2013 as well as other
immaterial correcting adjustments explained in Part II, Item 6, Selected Financial Data.

Three months ended June 30, 2011

As Reported* Adjustments As Restated
Net sales $ 480,441 $ � $ 480,441
Cost of goods sold 354,834 (34,074)(1) 321,693

1,294 (3)
(361)(4)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Gross profit 125,607 33,141 158,748

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Operating expenses:
Marketing and selling 99,793 (902)(4) 98,891
Research and development 39,981 41 (4) 40,022
General and administrative 30,865 (4,769)(4) 26,096
Impairment of goodwill and other assets � � �
Restructuring charges � � �

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total operating expenses 170,639 (5,630) 165,009

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Operating loss (45,032) 38,771 (6,261)
Interest income, net 690 � 690
Other income, net 5,191 (4,904)(4) 287

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Loss before income taxes (39,151) 33,867 (5,284)
Benefit from income taxes (9,545) 152 (4) (9,393)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net income (loss) (29,606) 33,715 4,109

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.17) $ 0.19 $ 0.02
Diluted $ (0.17) $ 0.19 $ 0.02
Shares used to compute net income (loss) per share:
Basic 179,331 � 179,331
Diluted 179,331 752 180,083

222

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 26

Table of Contents

June 30, 2011

As Reported* Adjustments As Restated
ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 476,367 $ � $ 476,367
Accounts receivable, net 241,456 � 241,456
Inventories 317,548 3,044 (1) 320,592
Other current assets 90,117 1,010 (4) 91,127

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total current assets 1,125,488 4,054 1,129,542
Non-recurring assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net 81,236 7,930 (2) 89,166
Goodwill 547,184 � 547,184
Other intangible assets 67,986 (1,046)(4) 66,940
Other assets 71,183 (3,068)(4) 68,115

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total assets $ 1,893,077 $ 7,870 $ 1,900,947

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 328,305 (975)(4) 327,330
Accrued and other current liabilities 189,374 11,642 (4) 201,016

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total current liabilities 517,679 10,667 528,346
Non-current liabilities 189,059 11,850 (4) 200,909

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities $ 706,738 $ 22,517 $ 729,255

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity:

Registered shares, CHF 0.25 par value:
Issued and authorized shares�191,606 at June 30, 2011 � � �
Conditionally authorized shares�50,000 at June 30, 2011 $ 33,370 � 33,370
Additional paid-in capital 6,952 (3,472)(4) 3,480
Less: shares in treasury, at cost�12,236 at June 30, 2011 (260,938) � (260,938)
Retained earnings 1,484,562 3,344 (1) 1,473,916

7,930 (2)
(21,920)(4)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (77,607) (529) (78,136)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 27

Total shareholders' equity 1,186,339 (14,647) 1,171,692

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 1,893,077 $ 7,870 $ 1,900,947

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

223

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 28

Table of Contents

Three months ended June 30, 2011

As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (29,606) $ 34,074 (1) $ 4,109

(1,294)(3)
935 (4)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 13,172 1,630 (2) 14,961

159 (4)
Amortization of other intangible assets 6,630 166 (4) 6,796
Share-based compensation expense 9,715 � 9,715
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (4,904) � (4,904)
Inventory valuation adjustment 34,074 (34,074)(1) �
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation (24) � (24)
Deferred income taxes and other (13,701) 639 (4) (13,062)
Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable 19,097 � 19,097
Inventories (54,783) � (54,783)
Other assets (6,015) 957 (4) (5,058)
Accounts payable 29,346 (17)(4) 29,329
Accrued and other liabilities 743 (1,545)(4) (802)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,744 1,630 5,374

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (10,561) (1,630)(2) (12,191)
Proceeds from sales of property and plant 4,904 � 4,904
Purchases of trading investments (3,545) � (3,545)
Proceeds from sales of trading investments 3,500 � 3,500

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net cash used in investing activities (5,702) (1,630) (7,332)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from sales of shares upon exercise of options and purchase rights 607 � 607
Tax withholdings related to net share settlements of restricted stock units (176) � (176)
Excess tax benefits from share-based compensation 24 � 24

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net cash used in financing activities 455 � 455

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (61) � (61)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (1,564) � (1,564)

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​​

Edgar Filing: HEWLETT PACKARD CO - Form 4